Nyeste, Grant Bruce - Conduct Review Decision

admitted to professional misconduct. In the 2005-2006 school year, he became involved in a personal and sexual relationship with a female student. In March 2007, Mr. Nyeste was charged with three counts contrary to sections 153(1)(a), 153(1)(b) and 271 of the Criminal Code of Canada. In January 2010, he pled guilty to the charges of sexual exploitation pursuant to section 153(1)(a) and (b) of the Criminal Code. The third count was stayed by Crown Counsel. As a result of his criminal conviction, Mr. Nyeste was sentenced to imprisonment in a provincial correctional centre for a term of six months on each count, to be served concurrently, and must comply thereafter with a probation order for two years upon his release. Additionally, the court ordered that Mr. Nyeste provide a DNA sample and that there be a publication ban on the identity of the victim. On July 12, 2010, the Conduct Review Sub-Committee accepted the Statement of Agreed Facts and Disposition and agreed that Mr. Nyeste not be issued a certificate of qualification for an indefinite period of time.